O\W O OVVUVT-h W N A

File No. 18-94

From the Interim Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting
authorization to increase an existing Purchase of Service Contract with Running Rebels
Community Organization by $471,314, from $78,686 to $550,000 for the Intensive
Monitoring Program-Aftercare within the Delinquency and Court Services Division; and
to extend the term for the period effective April 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018, by
recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Delinquency and Court Services (DCSD), Department of Health
and Human Services (DHHS), took over Aftercare responsibilities from the State of
Wisconsin (the State) effective July 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Intensive Monitoring Program (IMP)-Aftercare serves both male
and female youth who have been released from the State Department of Corrections-
Division of Juvenile Corrections and provides intensive monitoring, supervision,
structure, support, and skill building opportunities for youth in Aftercare status; and

WHEREAS, after receiving no responses to a Request for Proposals (RFP),
DCSD, DHHS, reached out to Running Rebels Community Organization (Running
Rebels), which agreed to continue this program through a transition period during the
first quarter of 2018 and a contract was approved by the Milwaukee County Board of
Supervisors in December 2017, under Adopted File No. 17-747 for this service; and

WHEREAS, given the lack of responses to the RFP, DCSD, DHHS, contacted
another vendor as well as Running Rebels to request that both agencies submit IMP-
Aftercare proposals for review and consideration outside of the RFP process and upon
review of the two proposals, DCSD, DHHS, is recommending Running Rebels to
continue this program through the end of the year under a contract that is renewable for
up to three years; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of January 25,
2018, recommended adoption of File No. 18-94 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Interim Director, Department of Health and Human
Services, or her designee, is hereby authorized to extend the following Purchase of
Service Contract for the period effective April 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018, in
the amount and with the provider listed below:



41

42
43
44

45
46

Service Provider Contract Amendment Adjusted
(January 1- (April 1- Contract
March 31, 2018) | December 31,
2018)
Intensive Running Rebels $78,686 $471,314 $550,000
Monitoring Community
Program- Organization
Aftercare
Total $78,686 $471,314 $550,000
jmj
01/25/18

S:\Committees\2018\Jan\F&A\Resolutions\18-94.docx




